

Protocol to the Agreement between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons, regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, following its accession to the European Union

Done at Brussels on 4 March 2016

Concluded on behalf of the European Union and its Member States on 8 November 2016 and the Swiss Confederation on 16 December 2016

Entered into force on 1 January 2017

THE REPUBLIC OF FINLAND,

PROTOCOL TO THE AGREEMENT

between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons, regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, following its accession to the European Union

THE EUROPEAN UNION
and
THE KINGDOM OF BELGIUM,
THE REPUBLIC OF BULGARIA,
THE CZECH REPUBLIC,
THE KINGDOM OF DENMARK,
THE FEDERAL REPUBLIC OF GERMANY,
THE REPUBLIC OF ESTONIA,
IRELAND,
THE HELLENIC REPUBLIC,
THE KINGDOM OF SPAIN,
THE FRENCH REPUBLIC,
THE REPUBLIC OF CROATIA,
THE ITALIAN REPUBLIC,
THE REPUBLIC OF CYPRUS,
THE REPUBLIC OF LATVIA,
THE REPUBLIC OF LITHUANIA,
THE GRAND DUCHY OF LUXEMBOURG,
HUNGARY,
THE REPUBLIC OF MALTA,
THE KINGDOM OF THE NETHERLANDS,
THE REPUBLIC OF AUSTRIA,
THE REPUBLIC OF POLAND,
THE PORTUGUESE REPUBLIC,
ROMANIA,
THE REPUBLIC OF SLOVENIA,
THE SLOVAK REPUBLIC,

THE KINGDOM OF SWEDEN, and

THE UNITED KINGDOM OF GREAT BRITAIN AND NORTHERN IRELAND

hereinafter referred to as 'the Member States',

of the one part,

and

THE SWISS CONFEDERATION,

hereinafter referred to as 'Switzerland',

of the other part,

hereinafter referred to as 'the Contracting Parties',

HAVING REGARD to the Agreement of 21 June 1999 between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons (hereinafter referred to as 'the Agreement'), which entered into force on 1 June 2002,

HAVING REGARD to the Protocol of 26 October 2004 to the Agreement of 21 June 1999 between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons regarding the participation, as Contracting Parties, of the Czech Republic, the Republic of Estonia, the Republic of Cyprus, the Republic of Latvia, the Republic of Lithuania, the Republic of Hungary, the Republic of Malta, the Republic of Poland, the Republic of Slovenia and the Slovak Republic pursuant to their accession to the European Union ('the 2004 Protocol'), which entered into force on 1 April 2006,

HAVING REGARD to the Protocol of 27 May 2008 to the Agreement of 21 June 1999 between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons regarding the participation as Contracting Parties of the Republic of Bulgaria and Romania pursuant to their accession to the European Union ('the 2008 Protocol'), which entered into force on 1 June 2009,

HAVING REGARD to the accession of the Republic of Croatia to the European Union on 1 July 2013,

WHEREAS the Republic of Croatia should become a Contracting Party to the Agreement,

HAVE AGREED UPON THE FOLLOWING PROVISIONS:

Article 1

- 1. The Republic of Croatia hereby becomes a Contracting Party to the Agreement.
- 2. From the entry into force of this Protocol the provisions of the Agreement shall be binding on Croatia under the same conditions as the present Contracting Parties and under the terms and conditions laid down in this Protocol.

Article 2

The following amendments shall be made to the main body of the Agreement and Annex I thereto:

- (a) Croatia is hereby added to the list of Contracting Parties together with the European Union and its Member States.
- (b) In Article 10 of the Agreement the following paragraphs 1c, 2c, 3c, 4d, 4e and 5c shall be inserted at the end of the corresponding paragraphs 1b, 2b, 3b, 4c and 5b:
 - 1c. Switzerland may maintain, until the end of the second year after the entry into force of the Protocol to this Agreement regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, quantitative limits in respect of access by workers employed in Switzerland and for self-employed persons who are nationals of Croatia for the following two categories of residence: residence for a period of more than four months and less than one year and residence for a period equal to, or exceeding, one year. There shall be no quantitative restrictions on residence of less than four months.

Before the end of the transitional period mentioned above, the Joint Committee shall review the functioning of the transitional period applied to nationals of Croatia on the basis of a report from Switzerland. Upon completion of the review, and no later than at the end of the period mentioned above, Switzerland shall notify the Joint Committee whether it will continue applying quantitative limits to workers employed in Switzerland. Switzerland may continue to apply such measures for five years after the entry into force of the aforementioned Protocol. In the absence of such notification, the transitional period shall expire at the end of the two-year period specified in the first subparagraph.

At the end of the transitional period laid down in this paragraph all quantitative limits applicable to nationals of Croatia shall be abolished. Croatia is entitled to introduce the same quantitative limits for Swiss nationals for the same periods.';

Switzerland and Croatia may maintain, until the end of the second year after the entry into force of the '2c. Protocol to this Agreement regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, for workers of one of these Contracting Parties employed in their own territory the controls on the priority of workers integrated into the regular labour market and the wage and working conditions applicable to nationals of the other Contracting Party concerned. The same controls may be maintained for persons providing services referred to in Article 5(1) of this Agreement in the following four sectors: horticulture; construction, including related branches; security activities; industrial cleaning (NACE codes (1) 01.41, 45.1 to 4, 74.60 and 74.70 respectively). Switzerland shall, during the transitional periods mentioned in paragraphs 1c, 2c, 3c and 4d, give preference to workers who are nationals of Croatia over workers who are nationals of non-EU and non-EFTA countries as regards access to its labour market. The controls on the priority of workers integrated into the regular labour market shall not apply to providers of services liberalised by a specific agreement between the Contracting Parties concerning the provision of services (including the Agreement on certain aspects of government procurement in so far as it covers the provision of services). Over this period qualification requirements may be maintained for residence permits of less than four months (2) and for persons providing services referred to in Article 5(1) of this Agreement in the four sectors mentioned above.

Within two years of the entry into force of the Protocol to this Agreement regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, the Joint Committee shall review the functioning of the transitional measures contained in this paragraph on the basis of a report prepared by each of the Contracting Parties implementing them. Upon completion of the review, and no later than two years after the entry into force of the aforementioned Protocol, a Contracting Party which has implemented the transitional measures contained in this paragraph, and has notified the Joint Committee of its intention to continue applying them, may continue to do so until the end of the fifth year after the entry into force of the aforementioned Protocol. In the absence of such notification, the transitional period shall expire at the end of the two-year period specified in the first subparagraph.

At the end of the transitional period laid down in this paragraph all restrictions referred to in this paragraph shall be abolished.'

'3c. Upon entry into force of the Protocol to this Agreement regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, and until the end of the period described in paragraph 1c, Switzerland shall reserve on a yearly basis (pro rata temporis), within its overall quota for third countries for workers employed in Switzerland and for self-employed persons who are nationals of Croatia a minimum number of new residence permits (3) according to the following schedule:

Until the end of	Number of permits for a period of one year or more	Number of permits for a period of more than four months and less than one year
First year	54	543
Second year	78	748
Third year	103	953

⁽¹) NACE:Council Regulation (EEC) No 3037/90 of 9 October 1990 on the statistical classification of economic activities in the European Community (OJ L 293, 24.10.1990, p. 1).

⁽²⁾ Workers may apply for short-term residence permits under the quotas mentioned in subparagraph 3c for periods of even less than four months.

^(*) These permits will be granted in addition to the quotas referred to in Article 10 of this Agreement, which are reserved for employed and self-employed persons who are nationals of the Member States at the time of the signing of this Agreement (21 June 1999) and of the Member States that became Contracting Parties to this Agreement by virtue of the 2004 and 2008 Protocols. These permits are also additional to permits granted through existing bilateral trainee exchange agreements between Switzerland and the new Member States.

Until the end of	Number of permits for a period of one year or more	Number of permits for a period of more than four months and less than one year
Fourth year	133	1 158
Fifth year	250	2 000

3d. If Switzerland and/or Croatia applies to workers employed on their own territory the measures described in paragraphs 1c, 2c and 3c and in case of serious disturbances on their labour markets or threat thereof, they shall notify the circumstances to the Joint Committee before the end of the period provided for in paragraph 1c.

The Joint Committee will decide whether the notifying country may continue to apply transitional measures on the basis of this notification. If it issues a favourable opinion, the notifying country may continue to apply to workers employed on its own territory the measures described in paragraphs 1c, 2c and 3c until the end of the seventh year after the entry into force of the aforementioned Protocol. In this case, the annual number of residence permits referred to in paragraph 1c shall be:

Until the end of	Number of permits for a period of one year or more	Number of permits for a period of more than four months and less than one year
Sixth year	260	2 100
Seventh year	300	2 300.;

'4d. At the end of the period described in paragraphs 1c and 3d, and up to the end of the tenth year after the entry into force of the Protocol to this Agreement regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party the following provisions shall be applicable: If the number of new residence permits of one of the categories referred to in paragraph 1c issued to employed and self-employed persons of Croatia in a given year exceeds the average for the three years preceding the reference year by more than 10 %, Switzerland may, for the application year, unilaterally limit the number of new residence permits for periods of one year or more for employed and self-employed persons of Croatia to the average of the three years preceding the application year, plus 5 %, and the number of new residence permits for a period of more than four months and less than one year to the average of the three years preceding the application year, plus 10 %. Permits may be limited to the same number for the year following the application year.

By way of derogation from the preceding subparagraph, the following provisions shall apply at the end of the sixth and seventh reference years: If the number of new residence permits of one of the categories referred to in paragraph 1c issued to employed and self-employed persons of Croatia in a given year exceeds the average for the year that precedes the reference year by more than 10 %, Switzerland may, for the application year, unilaterally limit the number of new residence permits for periods of one year or more for employed and self-employed persons of Croatia to the average of the three years preceding the application year, plus 5 %, and the number of new residence permits for a period of more than four months and less than one year to the average of the three years preceding the application year, plus 10 %. Permits may be limited to the same number for the year following the application year.

- 4e. For the purposes of the application of paragraph 4d:
- (1) the term "reference year" is a given year that is calculated from the first day of the month in which the Protocol enters into force;
- (2) the term "application year" refers to the year following the reference year.';
- '5c. The transitional provisions of paragraphs 1c, 2c, 3c and 4d, and in particular those of paragraph 2c concerning the priority of workers integrated into the regular labour market and controls on wage and working conditions, shall not apply to employed and self-employed persons who, at the time of the entry into force of the Protocol to this Agreement regarding the participation of the Republic of Croatia as a Contracting Party, are authorised to pursue an economic activity on the territories of the Contracting Parties. In particular, such persons shall enjoy occupational and geographical mobility.

The holders of residence permits valid for less than one year shall be entitled to have their permits renewed; the exhaustion of quantitative limits may not be invoked against them. The holders of residence permits valid for a period of one year or more shall automatically be entitled to have their permits extended. Such employed and self-employed persons shall therefore enjoy the rights to free movement accorded to established persons by the basic provisions of this Agreement, and in particular Article 7 thereof, from the entry into force of the aforementioned Protocol.'.

(c) In Article 27(2) of Annex I to the Agreement, the reference to 'Article 10(2), (2a), (2b), (4a), (4b) and (4c)' shall be replaced by a reference to 'Article 10(2b), (2c), (4c) and (4d).'

Article 3

By derogation from Article 25 of Annex I to the Agreement, the transitional periods of Annex 1 to this Protocol shall apply.

Article 4

Annexes II and III respectively to the Agreement shall be amended in accordance with Annexes 2 and 3 to this Protocol.

Article 5

- 1. Annexes 1, 2 and 3 to this Protocol shall form an integral part thereof.
- 2. This Protocol, together with the 2004 and 2008 Protocols, shall form an integral part of the Agreement.

Article 6

- 1. This Protocol shall be ratified or approved by the Council of the European Union, on behalf of the Member States and the European Union, and by Switzerland in accordance with their own procedures.
- 2. The Contracting Parties shall notify each other of the completion of these procedures.

Article 7

This Protocol shall enter into force on the first day of the first month following the date of the last notification of ratification or approval.

Article 8

This Protocol shall remain in force for the same duration and in accordance with the same arrangements as the Agreement.

Article 9

- 1. This Protocol, as well as the Declarations annexed thereto, shall be drawn up in duplicate in the Bulgarian, Croatian, Czech, Danish, Dutch, English, Estonian, Finnish, French, German, Greek, Hungarian, Italian, Latvian, Lithuanian, Maltese, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Slovenian, Spanish and Swedish languages, each of those texts being equally authentic.
- 2. The Croatian language versions of the Agreement, including all Annexes and Protocols thereto and the Final Act shall be equally authentic. The Joint Committee established by Article 14 of the Agreement shall approve the authentic text of the Agreement in the Croatian language.

Съставено в Брюксел на четвърти март през две хиляди и шестнадесета година.

Hecho en Bruselas, el cuatro de marzo de dos mil dieciséis.

V Bruselu dne čtvrtého března dva tisíce šestnáct.

Udfærdiget i Bruxelles den fjerde marts to tusind og seksten.

Geschehen zu Brüssel am vierten März zweitausendsechzehn.

Kahe tuhande kuueteistkümnenda aasta märtsikuu neljandal päeval Brüsselis.

Έγινε στις Βρυξέλλες, στις τέσσερις Μαρτίου δύο χιλιάδες δεκαέξι.

Done at Brussels on the fourth day of March in the year two thousand and sixteen.

Fait à Bruxelles, le quatre mars deux mille seize.

Sastavljeno u Bruxellesu četvrtog ožujka godine dvije tisuće šesnaeste.

Fatto a Bruxelles, addì quattro marzo duemilasedici.

Briselē, divi tūkstoši sešpadsmitā gada ceturtajā martā.

Priimta du tūkstančiai šešioliktų metų kovo ketvirtą dieną Briuselyje.

Kelt Brüsszelben, a kétezer-tizenhatodik év március havának negyedik napján.

Maghmul fi Brussell, fir-raba' jum ta' Marzu fis-sena elfejn u sittax.

Gedaan te Brussel, vier maart tweeduizend zestien.

Sporządzono w Brukseli dnia czwartego marca roku dwa tysiące szesnastego.

Feito em Bruxelas, em quatro de março de dois mil e dezasseis.

Întocmit la Bruxelles la patru martie două mii șaisprezece.

V Bruseli štvrtého marca dvetisícšestnásť.

V Bruslju, dne četrtega marca leta dva tisoč šestnajst.

Tehty Brysselissä neljäntenä päivänä maaliskuuta vuonna kaksituhattakuusitoista.

Som skedde i Bryssel den fjärde mars år tjugohundrasexton.

За Европейския съюз Por la Unión Europea Za Evropskou unii For Den Europæiske Union Für die Europäische Union Euroopa Liidu nimel Για την Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση For the European Union Pour l'Union européenne Za Europsku uniju Per l'Unione europea Eiropas Savienības vārdā -Europos Sąjungos vardu Az Európai Unió részéről Għall-Unjoni Ewropea Voor de Europese Unie W imieniu Unii Europejskiej Pela União Europeia Pentru Uniunea Europeană Za Európsku úniu Za Evropsko unijo Euroopan unionin puolesta För Europeiska unionen

За държавите-членки Por los Estados miembros Za členské státy For medlemsstaterne Für die Mitgliedstaaten Liikmesriikide nimel Για τα κράτη μέλη For the Member States Pour les États membres Za države članice Per gli Stati membri Dalībvalstu vārdā -Valstybių narių vardu A tagállamok részéről Ghall-Istati Membri Voor de lidstaten W imieniu Państw Członkowskich Pelos Estados-Membros Pentru statele membre Za členské štáty Za države članice Jäsenvaltioiden puolesta För medlemsstaterna

За Конфедерация Швейцария Por la Confederación Suiza Za Švýcarskou konfederaci For Det Schweiziske Forbund Für die Schweizerische Eidgenossenschaft Šveitsi Konföderatsiooni nimel Για την Ελβετική Συνομοσπονδία For the Swiss Confederation Pour la Confédération suisse Za Švicarsku Konfederaciju Per la Confederazione Svizzera Šveices Konfederācijas vārdā -Šveicarijos Konfederacijos vardu A Svájci Államszövetség részéről Ghall-Konfederazzjoni Svizzera Voor de Zwitserse Bondsstaat W imieniu Konfederacji Szwajcarskiej Pela Confederação Suíça Pentru Confederația Elvețiană Za Švajčiarsku konfederáciu Za Švicarsko konfederacijo Sveitsin valaliiton puolesta

För Schweiziska edsförbundet

ANNEX 1

TRANSITIONAL MEASURES ON THE PURCHASE OF AGRICULTURAL LAND

Croatia may maintain in force for seven years from the date of entry into force of this Protocol the restrictions laid down in its legislation, existing at the time of the signing of this Protocol, on the acquisition of agricultural land by Swiss nationals and by legal persons set up in accordance with the laws of Switzerland. In no instance may a Swiss national be treated less favourably in respect of the acquisition of agricultural land than at the date of the signing of this Protocol or be treated in a more restrictive way than a national of a country other than the Contracting Parties to the agreement or Contracting Parties to the Agreement on the European Economic Area.

Self-employed farmers who are Swiss nationals and who wish to establish themselves and reside in Croatia shall not be subject to the provisions of the preceding paragraph or to any procedures other than those to which the nationals of Croatia are subject.

A general review of these transitional measures shall be held in the third year following the date of entry into force of this Protocol. The Joint Committee may decide to shorten or terminate the transitional period indicated in the first paragraph.

If there is sufficient evidence that, upon expiry of the transitional period, there will be serious disturbances or threat of serious disturbances on Croatia's agricultural land market, Croatia shall notify such circumstances to the Joint Committee before the end of the seven-year transitional period specified in the first paragraph. In this case, Croatia may continue to apply the measures described in the first paragraph until ten years after the entry into force of this Protocol. This extension may be limited to selected geographical areas particularly affected.

ANNEX 2

Annex II to the Agreement between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons is hereby amended as follows:

1. In Point 1 of Section A: (Acts Referred to), the following act is inserted:

Council Regulation (EU) No 517/2013 of 13 May 2013 (OJ L 158, 10.6.2013, p. 1) adapting certain regulations and decisions in the fields of free movement of goods, freedom of movement for persons, company law, competition policy, agriculture, food safety, veterinary and phytosanitary policy, transport policy, energy, taxation, statistics, trans-European networks, judiciary and fundamental rights, justice, freedom and security, environment, customs union, external relations, foreign, security and defence policy and institutions, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia.

2. Paragraph 1 of the Section 'Unemployment Insurance' of the Protocol to Annex II shall apply to workers who are nationals of the Republic of Croatia until the end of the seventh year after the entry into force of this Protocol.

ANNEX 3

Annex III to the Agreement between the European Community and its Member States, of the one part, and the Swiss Confederation, of the other, on the free movement of persons is hereby amended as follows:

The two following indents are added to point 1a:

Act of Accession of the Republic of Croatia (OJ L 112 of 24 April 2012, p. 10), Annex III (List referred to in Article 15 of the Act of Accession of the Republic of Croatia: adaptations to acts adopted by the institutions — OJ L 112 of 24 April 2012, p. 41),

Article 23, paragraph 5 of Directive 2005/36/EC is replaced by the following:

- "5. Without prejudice to Article 43b, each Member State shall recognise evidence of formal qualifications as doctor giving access to the professional activities of doctor with basic training and specialised doctor, as nurse responsible for general care, as dental practitioner, as specialised dental practitioner, as veterinary surgeon, as midwife, as pharmacist and as architect held by nationals of the Member States and issued by the former Yugoslavia, or whose training commenced,
- (a) for Slovenia, before 25 June 1991, and
- (b) for Croatia, before 8 October 1991,

where the authorities of the aforementioned Member States attest that such evidence has the same legal validity within their territory as the evidence which they issue and, with respect to architects, as the evidence of formal qualifications specified for those Member States in Annex VI, point 6, as regards access to the professional activities of doctor with basic training, specialised doctor, nurse responsible for general care, dental practitioner, specialised dental practitioner, veterinary surgeon, midwife, pharmacist with respect to the activities referred to in Article 45, paragraph 2, and architect with respect to the activities referred to in Article 48, and the pursuit of such activities.

Such an attestation must be accompanied by a certificate issued by those same authorities stating that such persons have effectively and lawfully been engaged in the activities in question within their territory for at least three consecutive years during the five years prior to the date of issue of the certificate."

The following Article 43b is inserted into Directive 2005/36/EC:

"Acquired rights in midwifery shall not apply to the following qualifications which were obtained in Croatia before 1 July 2013: viša medicinska sestra ginekološko-opstetričkog smjera (High Gynaecology-Obstetrical Nurse), medicinska sestra ginekološko-opstetričkog smjera (Gynaecology-Obstetrical Nurse), viša medicinska sestra primaljskog smjera (High Nurse with Midwifery Degree), medicinska sestra primaljskog smjera (Nurse with Midwifery Degree), ginekološko-opstetrička primalja (Gynaecology-Obstetrical Midwife) and primalja (Midwife)."

Council Directive 2013/25/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of right of establishment and freedom to provide services, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia (OJ L 158 of 10 June 2013, p. 368), Annex Part A

The following indent is added to point 2a:

Council Directive 2013/25/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of right of establishment and freedom to provide services, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia (OJ L 158 of 10 June 2013, p. 368), Annex Part B (1)

The following indent is added to point 3a:

Council Directive 2013/25/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of right of establishment and freedom to provide services, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia (OJ L 158 of 10 June 2013, p. 368), Annex Part B (2)

The following indent is added to point 5a:

 Council Directive 2013/25/EU of 13 May 2013 adapting certain directives in the field of right of establishment and freedom to provide services, by reason of the accession of the Republic of Croatia (OJ L 158 of 10 June 2013, p. 368), Annex Part C

DECLARATION BY SWITZERLAND ON AUTONOMOUS MEASURES AS OF THE DATE OF SIGNING

Switzerland will provide provisional access to its labour market for citizens of the Republic of Croatia, based on its national legislation, before the entry into force of the transitional arrangements contained in this Protocol. For this purpose, Switzerland will open specific quotas for short-term as well as long-term working permits, as defined in Article 10, paragraph 1 of the Agreement, in favour of citizens from the Republic of Croatia, as of the date of the signing of this Protocol. The quotas will consist of 50 long-term permits and 450 short-term permits per year. In addition, 1 000 short-term workers per year will be admitted for a stay of less than four months.

http://eur-lex.europa.eu, © European Union, 1998-2018